2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 11

12

13

14

15 16

17

18

19

20

21 22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, MANAGER. CALIFORNIA. **AUTHORIZING** THE **CITY** DESIGNEE. TO EXECUTE THE GRANT AGREEMENT FOR THE FISCAL 2023/2024 **SUSTAINABLE** YEAR TRANSPORATION **PLANNING PROGRAM** WITH THE **CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT** TRANSPORTATION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A CITWIDE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PLAN.

WHEREAS, the City of Riverside ("City") is eligible to receive Federal and/or State funding for certain transportation planning related plans, through the California Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, a Restricted Grant Agreement is needed to be executed with the California Department of Transportation before such funds can be reimbursed through the Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City will use the funds from the Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program to develop individual pedestrian and bicycle circulation plans for fifty (50) elementary and middle schools citywide; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to delegate authorization to execute this agreement and any amendments thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Riverside, California, as follows:

That the City Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute Section 1: a Restricted Grant Agreement for and on behalf of the City of Riverside, and is hereby authorized to execute all necessary agreements and documents for the purpose of securing the grant funds provided by the California Department of Transportation, including any extensions and amendments thereof, to implement the approved grant project.

1	ADOPTED by the City Council this	day of	, 2023.
2			
3			
4		PATRICIA LOCK DAW Mayor of the City of Riv	
5			
6	Attest:		
7			
8	DONESIA GAUSE City Clerk of the City of Riverside		
9			
10	I, Donesia Gause, City Clerk of the City of Riverside, California, hereby certify that the		
11	foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the City Council of said City at		
12	its meeting held on the day of, 2023, by the following vote, to wit:		
13	Ayes:		
14	Noes: Absent:		
15			
16	Abstain:		
17	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the		
18	City of Riverside, California, this		
19	ency of raversiae, cumorma, and		, 20231
20			
21	DONESIA GAUSE City Clerk of the City of Riverside		
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27	\\Rc-citylaw\cycom\WPDOCS\D011\P037\00752605.DOCX		
28	23-1466 TAT 10/11/23		